



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, et al.,

Plaintiffs Below-
Appellants,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
et al.,

Defendants Below-
Appellees.

No. 14,2013

Certification of a Question of
Law From the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
No. 10-56340

D.C. No. 2:07-cv-06923-MRP-MAN

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
Blair A. Nicholas
Niki L. Mendoza
12481 High Bluff Dr., Ste 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: (858) 793-0070

WOLF POPPER LLP
Lester L. Levy
Carl L. Stine
Robert Plosky
845 Third Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 759-4600

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. #2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. I.D. #4368)
Diane Zilka (Del. I.D. #4344)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System,
Fire & Police Pension Association of
Colorado, Louisiana Municipal Police
Employees' Retirement System,
Central Laborers Pension Fund and
Public Employees' Retirement System
of Mississippi*

Dated: February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 A. PLAINTIFFS FILE THE FEDERAL DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT 5

 B. THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT LARGELY SUSTAINS THE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS,
 INCLUDING CLAIMS FOR THE FRAUD AND BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY THAT
 NECESSITATED THE MERGER 7

 C. COUNTRYWIDE DIRECTORS NEGOTIATE THE FIRE SALE MERGER WITH BANK
 OF AMERICA 10

 D. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTS JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS TO DEFENDANTS 10

 E. THE DELAWARE DEAL CASE..... 10

 F. THE DISTRICT COURT DENIES RECONSIDERATION, AND PLAINTIFFS APPEAL TO THE
 NINTH CIRCUIT 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. IN *ARKANSAS TEACHERS*, THIS COURT CONCLUDED THAT THE FACTS OF THE
 COUNTRYWIDE MERGER SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR POST-MERGER DERIVATIVE
 STANDING..... 14

 B. OTHER COURTS AGREE THAT THE FACTS OF THE COUNTRYWIDE MERGER SATISFY THE
 FRAUD EXCEPTION..... 19

 C. THE *VILLARI* COURT MISINTERPRETED *ARKANSAS TEACHERS* 20

 D. EVEN AFTER *ARKANSAS TEACHERS*, THE FRAUD EXCEPTION REMAINS NARROW 25

 E. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT PLAINTIFFS BE PERMITTED TO CONTINUE TO PURSUE
 THEIR DERIVATIVE CLAIMS 27

 1. The Economic Injury Resides With Countrywide’s Former
 Shareholders..... 28

 2. Depriving Countrywide’s Former Shareholders of the Ability
 To Prosecute The Derivative Claims Would Allow Defendants
 To Escape Liability Entirely..... 31

3. Depriving Plaintiff of Post-Merger Standing Here Would
Create Perverse Incentives For Corporate Fiduciaries..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Caiafa</i> , 996 A.2d 321 (Del. 2010)	passim
<i>Arnett v. Gerber Scientific, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	16
<i>Atlantis Plastics Corp. v. Sammons</i> , 1988 WL 32371 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 1988)	30
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostock R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	23
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4063685 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	20
<i>Bokat v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 246 (Del. 1970)	15, 17, 24
<i>Braasch v. Goldschmidt</i> , 199 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1964)	24
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009) ("Countrywide II") ...	passim
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2595739 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2009) ("Countrywide III")	27
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2008) ("Countrywide I")	5
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1044, 1057, 1083 (C.D. Ca. 2008) ("Countrywide IV")	7, 8, 9
<i>Courtland Manor, Inc. v. Leeds</i> , 347 A.2d 144 (Del. Ch. 1976)	29, 30
<i>Evmar Oil Corp. v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 1978 WL 1067 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 1978)	15
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	15, 24, 25
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	25

<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1100 (Ca. 2008)	23
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180, 1206 (Del. Ch. 2010)	33
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>Keyser v. Commonwealth Nat'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 489 (M.D. Pa. 1988)	23
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	12, 15, 24
<i>Lambrecht v. O'Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277, 281 (Del. 2010)	14, 22
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Ward</i> , 852 A.2d 896 (Del. 2004)	15
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Derivative & Class Action Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011)	19, 20, 25
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	23
<i>Midland Food Services, LLC v. Castle Hill Holdings V, LLC</i> , 792 A.2d 920 (Del.Ch. 1999)	29
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , 268 F. Supp. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	23
<i>Perlman v. Feldmann</i> , 219 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1955)	23
<i>Schlick v. Castle</i> , 1974 WL 467 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1974)	15, 23
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	32
<i>Villari v. Mozilo</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1470 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	passim
